Finance 215

Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, and by the Exchequer and Financial Provisions (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland), 1936, the Ministry of Finance hereby prescribes that the rates at which charges are to be levied in respect of all licences for the sale of intoxicating liquor by retail granted or renewed during the year ending the 30th day of September, 1948, shall be fourteen shillings and tenpence for each pound sterling of the maximum rates of charge authorised by sub-section (1) of section one of the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925.

2. This Order may be cited as the Intoxicating Liquor (Compensation Charges) Order (Northern Ireland), 1947.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 16th day of June, 1947, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) John I. Cook,
Assistant Secretary.

Finance

THE INTOXICATING LIQUOR (FINANCE) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 1947, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION THREE OF THE INTOXICATING LIQUOR ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923, AS AMENDED BY SUBSEQUENT ENACTMENTS.

1947. No. 201

Whereas on the 20th day of November, 1946, the Ministry of Finance in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section three of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf made rules cited as the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Rules, 1946.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the said Rules in the manner hereafter appearing.

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry of Finance in further exercise of the hereinbefore recited powers hereby makes the following amending Rules:—

- 1. As from the 1st day of January, 1948, for the words "five per cent." in Rule 1 of the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Rules, 1946, there shall be substituted the words "four and a quarter per cent.".
- 2. These Rules may be cited as the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) (Amendment) Rules, 1947, and shall be construed as one with the

Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Rules, 1923, (as amended by the Intoxicating Liquor (Procedure) Rules, 1924, and the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Rules, 1926) and the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Rules, 1946, and the Rules with which these Rules are to be so construed as one may be cited together with these Rules as the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Rules, 1923 to 1947.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 29th day of December, 1947, in the presence of

(L.S.) (Signed) John I. Cook,
Assistant Secretary.

JURORS' LISTS: REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

1947. No. 172

By the Governor in Privy Council of Northern Ireland

GRANVILLE

Whereas under and by virtue of the provisions contained in section nine of the Juries Procedure (Ireland) Act, 1876, the Lord Lieutenant, by and with the advice and consent of the Privy Council of Ireland, may from time to time make Orders fixing a scale or scales according to which the expenses of printing and the remuneration of Clerks of the Peace, Clerks and Rate Collectors of Poor Law Unions in carrying into execution the several purposes of the Juries (Ireland) Acts, and thereby made payable, shall be calculated and thereupon such expenses and remuneration shall in each case be calculated according to the scale or scales fixed by such Order, and for the time being in force, and not otherwise:

And whereas under and by virtue of the provisions of sub-sections (2) and (3) of section ninety-six of the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, the expenses of all printing required in any county in connection with the said Juries (Ireland) Acts are leviable off the county at large:

And whereas under and by virtue of the provisions of sub-section (7) of section eighty-three of the said Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, as modified by section one hundred and twenty-one of the same Act, all the powers and duties of the Clerk of the Union under the said Juries (Ireland) Acts have in Unions where there is not an existing Clerk, as that expression is defined by sub-section (1) of section one hundred and nine of the said Act of 1898, been transferred so far as respects rural districts to the Secretary of the Council of the Administrative county in which any such rural district is situate, and so far as